

No. 22-3765

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

KEVIN D. HARDWICK,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

**3M COMPANY; E. I. DU PONT DE NEMOURS AND COMPANY; THE
CHEMOURS COMPANY; ARCHROMA MANAGEMENT LLC;
ARKEMA, INC.; ARKEMA FRANCE, S.A.; AGC CHEMICALS
AMERICAS, INC.; DAIKIN INDUSTRIES LTD.; DAIKIN AMERICA,
INC.; SOLVAY SPECIALTY POLYMERS, USA, LLC,**

Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from U.S. District Court for the Southern District of Ohio
The Honorable Edmund A. Sargus, No. 2:18-cv-1185

OPENING BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

Jaren Janghorbani
Theodore V. Wells Jr.
Daniel J. Toal
Crystal Lohmann Parker
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10019-6064
Telephone: (212) 373-3000
Facsimile: (212) 757-3990
Email: jjanghorbani@paulweiss.com
Email: twells@paulweiss.com
Email: dtoal@paulweiss.com
Email: cparker@paulweiss.com

*Counsel for Defendant Solvay Specialty
Polymers USA, LLC*

Theodore M. Grossman
JONES DAY
250 Vesey Street
New York, NY 10281
T: 212.326.3939
F: 212.755.7306
tgrossman@jonesday.com

Louis A. Chaiten
James R. Saywell
JONES DAY
North Point
901 Lakeside Avenue East
Cleveland, Ohio 44114-1190
T: (216) 586-3939
F: (216) 579-0212
lachaiten@jonesday.com
jsaywell@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Daikin America, Inc. and
Daikin Industries, Ltd.*

Ronald S. Kopp
ROETZEL & ANDRESS
222 South Main Street, Suite 400
Akron, OH 44308
Phone: (330) 849-6644;
Fax: (330) 376-4577
Email: rkopp@ralaw.com

Melanie Black Dubis
Charles Raynal
PARKER POE
PNC Plaza, 301 Fayetteville Street,
Suite 1400
Raleigh, NC 27601
Phone: 919.890.4158;
Fax: 919.834.4564
melaniedubis@parkerpoe.com

Counsel for Archroma Management LLC

James A. King
PORTER, WRIGHT, MORRIS &
ARTHUR LLP
41 S. High Street, Suite 2800
Columbus, OH 43215-6194
Phone: (614) 227-2000
Email: jking@porterwright.com

Daniel A. Spira
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
One South Dearborn Street
Chicago, IL 60613
Phone: (312) 853-7274
Email: dspira@sidley.com

Lisa M. Gilford
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
555 W. 5th Street
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Phone: (213) 896-6044
Email: lgilford@sidley.com

Heidi Levine
Alan E. Rothman
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
787 7th Avenue
New York, NY 10019
Phone: (212) 839-5300
Email: hlevine@sidley.com
arothman@sidley.com

*Counsel for Arkema, Inc. and
Arkema France, S.A.*

Shawn J. Organ
Erik J. Clark
ORGAN LAW LLP
1330 Dublin Road
Columbus, OH 43215
614.481.0901 (T)
614.481.0904 (F)
sjorgan@organlegal.com
ejclark@organlegal.com

Lanny S. Kurzweil

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT | x |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... | 4 |
| STATEMENT OF ISSUES | 5 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 6 |
| A. The Term “PFAS” Encompasses Thousands Of Substances That Have Been And Remain Essential In Countless Products And Uses. | 6 |
| B. Plaintiff Groups All PFAS Together And Sues Because Of Fear Of Their Unknown Effects..... | 9 |
| C. Hardwick Seeks An Independent Science Panel To Study PFAS And Make Findings Binding On Nearly All Americans. | 11 |
| D. The District Court Permits Hardwick’s Lawsuit To Go Forward..... | 13 |
| E. Plaintiff Seeks A 330 Million-Person Class Of Essentially Everyone With Every Kind Of PFAS At Impossible-To-Detect Levels. | 14 |
| F. The District Court Certifies A Class, But This Court Grants Interlocutory Review..... | 15 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 15 |
| ARGUMENT | 18 |
| I. THE DISTRICT COURT LACKED JURISDICTION OVER THIS ACTION..... | 19 |
| A. Hardwick Has Experienced No Injury In Fact. | 19 |
| B. Hardwick Does Not Establish Traceability. | 25 |
| C. The Requested Relief Would Not Redress Hardwick’s Purported Injury. | 26 |
| II. RULE 23(b)(2) DOES NOT PERMIT THE CLASS CERTIFIED BY THE DISTRICT COURT. | 29 |
| A. The Class Lacks The Required Cohesion..... | 30 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| 1. The District Court Applied The Wrong Legal Standard Under Rule 23(b)(2), Which Demands A Heightened Cohesion Showing. | 31 |
| 2. The Class Fails to Satisfy Rule 23(a) Commonality, Let Alone The Heightened 23(b)(2) Cohesion Standard. | 36 |
| B. Hardwick Does Not Seek Injunctive Relief That A Federal Court Could Award. | 43 |
| C. Hardwick Did Not Adequately Specify The Relief Requested Here. | 47 |
| III. THE CLASS DEFINITION MAKES THE CLASS UNCERTIFIABLE. | 50 |
| CONCLUSION. | 54 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE. | 588 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. | 59 |
| ADDENDUM: DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS. | 60 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)..... | 26 |
| <i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... | passim |
| <i>Anderson v. St. Francis-St. George Hosp., Inc.</i> , 671 N.E.2d 225 (Ohio 1996) | 39, 40, 41 |
| <i>Baker v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 533 F. App’x 509 (6th Cir. 2013)..... | 37 |
| <i>Ball v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 385 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2004) | 29, 37, 39, 40 |
| <i>Barnes v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 161 F.3d 127 (3d Cir. 1998) | 32, 33, 35, 42 |
| <i>Barnes v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> , 201 F.3d 815 (6th Cir. 2000) | 21 |
| <i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988)..... | 42 |
| <i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)..... | 14, 19, 22, 23 |
| <i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... | 16, 20, 22, 27 |
| <i>Cole v. City of Memphis</i> , 839 F.3d 530 (6th Cir. 2016) | 53 |

Coleman v. Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp.,
296 F.3d 443 (6th Cir. 2002)31, 32

Crawford v. United States Dep’t of Treasury,
868 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2017)22

Creech v. Emerson Elec. Co.,
2019 WL 1723716 (S.D. Ohio Apr. 18, 2019).....32

Davis v. Colerain Twp.,
51 F.4th 164 (6th Cir. 2022)22, 23

Ebert v. Gen. Mills, Inc.,
823 F.3d 472 (8th Cir. 2016)33

Frank v. Gaos,
139 S. Ct. 1041 (2019).....19

Gates v. Rohm & Haas Co.,
655 F.3d 255 (3d Cir. 2011)34, 37, 44

Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo S.A. v. All. Bond Fund, Inc.,
527 U.S. 308 (1999).....17, 28, 45, 46

Hardwick v. 3M Co.,
2019 WL 4757134 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 30, 2019)13

Hearing v. Sliwowski,
806 F.3d 864 (6th Cir. 2015)19, 28

Herrington v. Johnson & Johnson,
2010 WL 3448531 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 1, 2010).....23

Hirsch v. CSX Transp., Inc.,
656 F.3d 359 (6th Cir. 2011)13

In re 3M Co.,
No. 22-0305, 2022 WL 4149090 (6th Cir. Sept. 9, 2022).....passim

In re Am. Med. Sys., Inc.,
75 F.3d 1069 (6th Cir. 1996)passim

In re Prempro,
230 F.R.D. 555 (E.D. Ark. 2005)42

In re Silicone Gel Breast Implant Prod. Liab. Litig.,
1996 WL 34401813 (N.D. Ala. May 31, 1996)46

In re St. Jude Med., Inc.,
425 F.3d 1116 (8th Cir. 2005)29, 37

In re Telectronics Pacing Sys., Inc.,
221 F.3d 870 (6th Cir. 2000)31

In re Welding Fume Prod. Liab. Litig.,
245 F.R.D. 279 (N.D. Ohio 2007)40, 41

Kardules v. City of Columbus,
95 F.3d 1335 (6th Cir. 1996)28

Kartman v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
634 F.3d 883 (7th Cir. 2011)33, 47

Koronthaly v. L’Oreal USA, Inc.,
374 F. App’x 257 (3d Cir. 2010)23

League of Women Voters of N.C. v. N. Carolina,
769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014)53

Linda R.S. v. Richard D.,
410 U.S. 614 (1973).....26, 27

Love v. City of Port Clinton,
524 N.E.2d 166 (Ohio 1988)24

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....19, 20, 21

Lynch v. Leis,
 382 F.3d 642 (6th Cir. 2004)18

Lyngaas v. Ag,
 992 F.3d 412 (6th Cir. 2021)20, 21, 25

M.D. ex rel. Stukenberg v. Perry,
 675 F.3d 832 (5th Cir. 2012)32

Maldonado v. Oschner Clinic Found.,
 493 F.3d 521 (5th Cir. 2007)33, 50

Morgan v. Biro Mfg. Co.,
 474 N.E.2d 286 (Ohio 1984)42, 43

O’Shea v. Littleton,
 414 U.S. 488 (1974).....19

Olden v. LaFarge Corp.,
 383 F.3d 495 (6th Cir. 2004)18

Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.,
 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....47

Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
 879 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....23

Pac. Reinsurance Mgmt. Corp. v. Fabe,
 929 F.2d 1215 (7th Cir. 1991)44

Palmer v. 3M Co.,
 2007 WL 1879844, slip op. (Minn. Dist. Ct. Jun. 19, 2007).....39, 40, 41

Pilgrim v. Universal Health Card, LLC,
 660 F.3d 943 (6th Cir. 2011)43

Prantil v. Arkema Inc.,
 986 F.3d 570 (5th Cir. 2021)47, 48

Reeb v. Ohio Dep’t of Rehab. & Corr.,
 435 F.3d 639 (6th Cir. 2006)18, 32, 47

Reid v. Donelan,
 17 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2021).....32, 33

Rhodes v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.,
 253 F.R.D. 365 (S.D.W. Va. 2008)39

Rhodes v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.,
 636 F.3d 88 (4th Cir. 2011)41

Romberio v. UnumProvident Corp.,
 385 F. App’x 423 (6th Cir. 2009).....32, 33, 35, 36

Rowe v. E.I. duPont de Nemours & Co.,
 2008 WL 5412912 (D.N.J. Dec. 23, 2008).....28, 39

Sandusky Wellness Ctr., LLC v. ASD Specialty Healthcare, Inc.,
 863 F.3d 460 (6th Cir. 2017)42

Senne v. Kan. City Royals Baseball Corp.,
 934 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 2019)33

Shelby Advocates for Valid Elections v. Hargett,
 947 F.3d 977 (6th Cir. 2020)21

Shook v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Cnty. of El Paso,
 543 F.3d 597 (10th Cir. 2008)33, 34, 35, 48

Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.,
 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....27

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....19, 25

Stanley v. Univ. of S. Cal.,
 13 F.3d 1313 (9th Cir. 1994)53

Steel Co. v. Citizens for Better Env’t,
 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....26, 27

Tarrify Props., LLC v. Cuyahoga County,
 37 F.4th 1101 (6th Cir. 2022)18, 51, 52

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....passim

United States v. Carroll,
 667 F.3d 742 (6th Cir. 2012)26, 28

Vallario v. Vandehey,
 554 F.3d 1259 (10th Cir. 2009)47

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....passim

Warth v. Seldin,
 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....27

Wheeling-Pittsburgh Steel Corp. v. Mitsui & Co.,
 221 F.3d 924 (6th Cir. 2000)45

White v. United States,
 601 F.3d 545 (6th Cir. 2010)26

Wilson v. Brush Wellman, Inc.,
 817 N.E.2d 59 (Ohio 2004)37, 39, 42, 44

Yeager v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
 265 F.3d 389 (6th Cir. 2001)22

Young v. Johnson & Johnson,
 2012 WL 1372286 (D.N.J. Apr. 19, 2012).....23

Young v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.,
 693 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2012)52

Zinser v. Accufix Rsch. Inst., Inc.,
253 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2001)44

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1292(e)4
28 U.S.C. § 1332.....4
28 U.S.C. §§ 2201-02.....4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

7A Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 1760 (4th ed., Westlaw Apr. 2022
update).....51
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 6517, 48
Fed. R. Evid. 70646
George W.C. McCarter, *Medical Sue-Veillance: A History and
Critique of the Medical Monitoring Remedy in Toxic Tort
Litigation*, 45 Rutgers L. Rev. 227, 231-33 (1993).....45
